

Bail Matters 481/2026
State Vs. Vineet alias Nonu
FIR NO. 42/2026
Hazrat Nizamuddin

18.05.2026

Fresh application received by way of transfer vide order dated 16.05.2026 of Ld. PDJ.

Present: Mr. A T Ansari, Ld Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Yash Chhahbra, Ld. Counsel for applicant through
VC.

Arguments heard. Record perused.

The case of prosecution in nutshell is that pursuant to receipt of DD No. 81A, the police officials reached to the hospital where deceased Sumati had been brought dead. On inquiry from the daughter of deceased, she informed that she alongwith her mother was present in the room when her brother i.e. co-accused Tarun was showing his new pistol to his mother i.e. deceased and it suddenly misfired and hit the deceased.

It is alleged that due to said hitting, victim started bleeding profusely from her eye and accused Tarun ran away from the spot. He was later arrested and the weapon of offence i.e. semi automatic pistol was recovered alongwith two live cartridges and one used / empty case at his instance.

In his disclosure statement, he disclosed that he

purchased the said pistol from present applicant Vineet @ Nonu who did not join the investigation despite service of notice upon him and despite directions of concerned Roster Judge.

As per the investigating agency on analysis of CDR, the location of applicant / accused was found in the same locality where offence took place and his custodial interrogation is required as the weapon of offence is an advanced fire arm and possibility of a big group working behind procuring / manufacture of same can not be ruled out.

Heard. Record perused.

In considered view of this Court, apart from disclosure statement of co-accused, there is no evidence against applicant / accused. Further, no recovery is to be effected from him and therefore, it is clear that his custodial interrogation is not required. Further, purpose of investigation can be served by imposing appropriate condition upon the applicant.

Therefore in the facts and circumstances of present case, the present application stands allowed. It is directed that in the event of arrest, applicant/ accused Vineet @ Nonu be released on bail on furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.15,000/- with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of concerned SHO/IO. This order of anticipatory bail is subject to the following conditions:-

- (i) the applicant shall join the investigation as and when directed to do so;
- (ii) the applicant shall intimate the SHO / IO in case of change of his address;

The application stand disposed of accordingly.

Dasti to all concerned.

(Anuj Agrawal)
ASJ-03 (South East)
Saket Courts, Delhi/18.05.2026